
Agenda Item#: 3/f 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 14, 2012 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to the contract with 
Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. (R2007-1506) decreasing the Guarantee Maximum Price (GMP) 
for the Central Detention Center (CDC) Redevelopment project in the amount of $196,681.55. 

Summary: On May 17, 2011, the Board approved Amendment No. 9 to the contract with Hedrick 
Brothers in the amount of $3,403,174 for demolition of buildings not slated for re-use in the CDC 
redevelopment and install underground utilities and electronic systems infrastructure for future use. 
There is $196,681.55 remaining as a result of buyout savings, unused allowances, unused owner 
contingency and reconciliation of sales tax recovery purchase orders. The amendment was funded from 
the Criminal Justice and Public Improvement Revenue Bond Series Bond 2008 and all savings will accrue 
to the program contingency. Ultimately, the funds will be needed to fully fund the Main Jail Video 
Visitation System Phase I Implementation, which is the final project/phase of the Jail Expansion Program 
2A. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15% and the final SBE participation is 
44.3%. (Capital Improvements Division) Countywide (JM). 

Background and Justification: On April 26, 2006, the Board approved proceeding with the first phase 
of the Jail Expansion which included the West County Detention Facility, West County Courts Expansion, 
Stockade Redevelopment Site Preparation and Video Visitation System Improvements at the Main 
Detention Center. On May 17, 2011, the Board approved Amendment No. 9 with Hedrick Brothers 
Construction (R2011-0754) for construction management services for the demolition of unused buildings 
and the construction of utility infrastructure. After reconciliation of the final construction costs, a credit 
of$196,681.55 is being returned to the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order History 
4. Change Order No. 5 

Recommended b~, 
Date 

Approved by: _____ _;__"'~--• -=--------• · ____ J_· _(_c~_(_'--__ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 2013 
($196,681.55) 0 

o -~o __ 
0 0 -~--
0 -~o __ 
o -~o __ 

($196,681.55) ___ _ 

2014 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2015 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Budget Account No: Fund~ Dept Unit No~--

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2016 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Funds are being returned to the project budget and are budgeted to be used for the final project/phase of 
the Jail Expansion Program 2A. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

\ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is n~t to be used as a basis for payment. 



w 
Y'. 
0: 
z 
QC 
::, 
f-

<( 
0 

ROYAL ix' 

PALM L>g s 
LL 

ci BEACH ::j 
ill OKEECHOBEE RD. 
I 
0 

w 
(D (3 
2 
_J 
<( RD. (l_ 

_J SITE <( 
. )--

0 
QC 

SOUTHERN BLVD 

(1) 

~ 
fT1 

::u SUMMIT RD. 
0 
)> 
0 

--.J 

BLVD. FOREST ILL 

LOCATION MAP 
N.T.5. 



' 

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 07/18/12 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson 

PROJECT TITLE: Central Detention Center (CDC) 
(PBC Jail Expansion Program II) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,000 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: ($196,681.55) 

CS.'. eF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order No. 5 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers Construction 

PHONE: 233-0278 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 11204 

BCC RESOLUTION#:R2011-0753 
DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

CCP #016- Final reconciliation. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (pennits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

($196,681.55) 

($196,681.55) 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. If this BAS is for 

construction costs of $250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND:foS';, DEPT: <../ ij UNIT: /? 7& }- OBJ: 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

SUBJECT TO JG FEE? • NO • YES 

• ADV ALOREM ~OTHER 

• FEDERALillA VIS BACON 

/ 7-lr' /Y 
BAS APPROVED BY: ___ __,(;_,~------ DATE: ____________ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: __ !'.3_) _;J_G_/_/_-_d_0_0 



CO# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Description 

Direct Owner Purchase Sales Tax -Change Order 
No.1 

Direct Owner Purchase Sales Tax -Change Order 
No. 2 

Direct Owner Purchase Reconciliation 

CCP#13: Update lightning protection system 

CCP #16: Reconcilation 

Original Contract Price 
Amendment #9 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS ( 4 ) 
PREVIOUS SALES TAX CO'S (1-3) 
THIS CHANGE ORDER ( 5 ) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

Date 
Approved 

8/5/2011 

8/18/2011 

9/29/2011 

11/1/2011 

Pending 

Totals 

12,000.00 
3,403,174.00 

36,068.00 
-302,569.17 
-196,681.55 

2,951,991.28 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
CDC DEMOLITION 
PROJECT #11204 

Sa/es Tax Amount Amount 
Recovery-

Approved by Approved by 
Approved by Director CRC 

Director 

-$197,423.94 

-$143,474.83 

$38,329.60 

$36,068.00 

-$302,569.17 $36,068.00 $0.00 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$36,068.00 

Amount Days Days Days 
Approved by Approved Approved Approved $SBE 

BCC by Director byCRC byBCC 

-$196,681.55 

-$196,681.55 0 0 0 $0.00 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

0 



.. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Hedrick Bothers Construction Company. CHANGE ORDER NO.: 5 
2200 Centerpark West Drive, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 REFERENCE CCP NO.: 016 

PROJECT: Central Detention Center (CDC) RESOLUTION NO.: R201 l-0754 

PROJECT NO. 11204 DISTRICT NO.: 6 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly 
modified by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

I. CCP #016: Contract Reconciliation ............................................................................................... ($196,681.55) 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $ 12,000.00 Contract Completion Date will increase by O calendar days 

Amendment# :1_ $3,403,174.00 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: June 2, 2011 

Previous Change Orders: #4 $ 36,068.00 Contract Substantial Completion Date: January 2, 2012 

Previous Sales Tax C.O.'s: ($ 302,569.17) ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: January 12, 2012 

This Change Order No. j_ ($ 196,681.55) 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: $2,951,991,;1.1? 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSlONAL 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Execution of this change order acknowledges The above changes are recommended for 
final settlement of, and releases, all claims for approval by the Owner: . Recommended By: 

costs and time associated, directly or 
: By: L?{-~ '12/:'~ indirectly, with the above stated 

modification(s), including all claims for 
'Title: Project Manager Date:7 2. ~ft-' 

cumulative delays or disruptions resulting 

from, caused by, or incident to such (LU __ (7U11,l 
I . 

modifications(s), and including any claim that 
. By: (,7)., 

the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in Tit],i{rector CID Dat?fz_~{L2--
whole or part, a cardinal change to the 
contract. 

By: ~t,..... ~ \A) l \/F 
The above changes are accepted: 

l~~irecto;; FD&O g,ffi: ~\,,;\\ ~ 
B ~ · (' /j/ 17:'c~h r I 
pal Sufficiency-Ci(o e,{t1i: 5< I~/ l L 

Hedrick Brothers Constr·~ Co._....,/; 
NA 

Contra,'.-~~ \/ // / 
Design Professional 

I / 
Approved By: , p / ~ V \/,P4 V By: 

By: By: 

$(t.. ~ Date: 7 ltCi!rv Title: Date: 
Shelley Vana 

Title: 
Title: Chair BCC Date: 

Rev. 2/2008 

. 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 
( PBC #11204 / HB#H-366-01 J 

FROM TO . 

Job Cost Phase 
GMP Phase Code 

Code {SOV) 
DESCRIPTION 

Pre-Construction Services 

1030.000 General Conditions 
01-030 GENERAL CONDITIONS 

CO 1104 I CCP 1113 
CUD 11011 CCP 1104-R2 'Posta-e/Shi-~in 

CUD 1101 / CCP 1107-R2 fTemn. Utilities 
CUD 1101 / CCP 1107-R2 (Postaffe/Shi-~ing} 

11320.010 I I*** 5chedu!in" Set-ut'l 7 
I 101-3110 I SCHEDULING I 

I I I Mist. Adjustment. Pay App 1111 {Moved fmm 01-340 to 01-513)1 

2210.010 *** Comoaction Tests 
3010.005 *** Concrete Testing 

01-458 TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES 
Misc. Ad!ustment. Pau Ann 1111 IMoved from 01-458 to 01-513} 
Misc. Adlustment • P.iv A"" #11 1Moved from 01-458 to 01-612} 
Mist, Adjustment. pm, Ann #11 {Moved from 01-458 to 01-745) 
Misc. Adlustment - Pa" Ann ll11 (Moved from 01-458 to 02-550) 
Misc. Adiustment- Pa" Ann 1/12 'Moved from 01-870 to 01-458 
Misc, Adjustment- Pav App 1/13 {Moved from 02-001 to 01-458} 

FROM . 
GMP~mount 

12,000.00 

384,507.00 

./ 3,625.00I 
I 

✓ 12,500.00 

✓ 2,500.00 

1562.010 I safety Visits 1./ 2,soo.ool 
I 101-460 I SAFETY I I 

I Misc. Adjustment - Pay Anp 1111 (Moved from 01-460 to 02-550)1 I 

1540,010 *** Prolect Fue\ Exnense J 3,710.00 

01-513 FUEL OR GAS 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav Ann 1110 !Moved from 01-544 to 01-513 
Mist. Adlustment - Pav Ann 1111 fMoved from 01-340 to 01-513 
Misc, Adlustment - Pa" Ann #11 I Moved from 01-458 to 01-513} 
Misc, Adlustment- Pav Aon 1113 IMoved from 01-513 to 18-140} 

·12221.010 I I Wet Building Demo Water Useage -ALLOWANCE I ✓ 1 soo.ool 

I 101-518 I TEMPORARY WATER I 

I I I Misc, Adiustment - Pav Aon #10 !Moved from 01-518 to 02-22711 I 
I I I Misc. Adiustment - Pav Ann #12 (Moved from 02-001 to 01-518)1 I 

1562.010 I IFirst Aid Eouio I ✓ 1113.00 
I 101-522 I FIRST AID I I 

I Misc. Ad'ustment- Pa" An- #11 !Moved from 01-522 to 02-550)1 I 

1540.010 Tools & Er.ulnment ✓ 3,710.00 
01-544 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

Mlsc. Adiustment- Pa" Ann #10 'Moved from 01-544 to 01-513 
Misc. Adlustment - Pav Ano #110 !Moved from 01-544 to 01-612 
Misc. Adlustment • Pav Ann /ill !Moved from 01-544 to 02-5S0) 
Misc. Adiu~ment - Pa" An .. #11 (Moved from 02-920 to 01-544 

'1562,010 I lremn Fire Extln.,ulshers I aoo.ool 

TO 
. . 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 
AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF All CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

ADJUSTMENTS 

APPROVED MISCELLANEOUS TOTAL REVISED 
ACTUAL COSTS 

FINAL GAIN/ 
SOVAmount APPROVED'CUD's 

CHANGE ORDERS ADJUSTMENTS .. ADJUSTMENTS GMP/SOV LOSS 
. 

12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 

384,507.00 5 531.97 1,700.90 o.oo 7 232.87 391,739.87 391 739,87 o.oo 
1,700,90 

22.97 
5,430.10 

78.90 

I I I I I ' I 
I 

I 

3 625.001 0.001 0.001 f493.00II· '493,00JI 3132.001 3,132.00 o.oo 
, I (493.00) I I I I 

15,000.00 o.oo o.oo {2,050.29 12 050.29 12,949.71 12,949.71 0.00 

1643.51 
. 1110.13) 

{570.00 
1778.65) 

11.00 
41.00 

I I I I I 

2,800.00 0.001 0,001 (253,7611 {253.7611 2,546.241 2,5116,24f 0.001 

I (253.76) I I I I 

3 710.00 o.oo o.oo 3 422.06 3,422,06 7,132.06 7132.06 (0.00 

2,407.60 
493.00 
6113.51 

(122.05) 

I I I ' I I 

7 500.00I 0.001 0.00 2 213,371 2,213.371 9,713.371 8,372.94 1,340.43 

I I I 1259.SOll I I 

I I I 2,472.871 I I 

I I I I I I I 

1,113,001 0.001 0.001 1962.9411 1952,9411 150.061 150.06' •0.0011 

I I iss2.94\I I I I I 

3,710.00 o.oo o.oo 13 644.83 13 644.83 65.17 65.17 0.00 

(2,407.60 
1259.27) 

16,311.70' 
5,333.74 

I I I I I I 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 
( PBC #11204 / HS #11-366-01) 

01-612 JOBS1TE CONSUMABLES 
Misc, Adjustment- Pa" A~p #10 (Moved from 01-511-4 to 01--612 
Misc. Adjustment - Pav Anp 1111 {Moved from 01-45B to 01-612 
Misc. Adjustment• Pau App 1112 (Moved from 01-870 to 01-612) 

1660.010 *** Product Storage/Handlin" {HB Truck Driver' . 

01-660 PRODUCT STORAGE & HANDLING 
Misc. Adjustment. Pa" A,.,., 1111 (Moved from 01-660 to 02-550} 
Misc. Adiustment • Pay ,;;-;.·l/1.3 {Moved from 02-001 to 01-660) 

' 
Misc. Adjustment- Pau App 1113 {Moved from 01-660 to 18-140 

11740,010 I I*** Flnal Cleanuo • ALLOWANCE I✓ 

I 101-741 I FINAL CLEANING . I 
I I Misc. Adjustment- Pay App 1110 {Moved from 01-741 to 01-745)1 

1740.010 I*** HS Oailv Clea nun ,f 
01-742 I PROGRESS CLEANING 

I Misc, Adjustment- Pay Ap" 1110 (Moved from 01-742 to 01-745) 
I Misc. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 IMoved from 01-742 to 02-550) 

1740.010 Haul Dumnster - Construction V 

01-745 DUMPSTERS 
Misc:. Adiustment + Pa" A"" #10 'Moved from 01-741 to 01-745 
Misc:. Adjustment. Pa" A~~ #10 (Moved from 01-742 to 01-745 
Misc:. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 !Moved from 01-458 to 01-745} 

2.22.1.010 Pre-Demolition Photo~ra"hs & Videos of Existing Conditions ✓ 

01-870 PHOTOGRAPHS 
Misc. Adiustment. Pav Ann #11 {Moved from 01-870 to 02-550} 
Misc. Ad1ustme11t • Pa" A"" 1112 1Moved from 01-870 to 01-458 
Misc. Adlustment - Pav Ario #12 1Moved from 01-870 to 01·612 

2220.010 **"' HB Ut111.,, Demo Foreman ,, 
2500.000 **"' HS Site UtUJtv Foreman '" 

· 02-001 02-001 
Misc. Adlustment. Pau Ann 1112/Moved from 02-001 to 01-518 
Misc. Ad1ustment • P.i., A"" 1113 1Moved from 02-001 to 01-458 
Misc. Adlustment- Pav Ann 1113fMoved from 02-00lto 01-660} 

12000.030 I ILavout / Misc locations I 

I 102-201 I SURVEY I 

I ' I Misc. Adjustment- Pay App lt11 !Moved from 02-201 to 02-SSOJI 

2221.010 Hall\ Dumnster • Demo 

2220.010 . Utlllt" Demo of existin" wat?r S"Stems 

2220.010 Utllitv demo of existln" fire "rotection S"Stems 

2220.010 Utllltv demo of existln" sanltarv svstems 

2220.010 Utllit" demo of e:><lstlng storm drainage wstems 

2220.010 Utllitv demo of existin avement areaS "'er "lans 

2220.010 Utilitv demo of e:Kistin" FPL Svstems 

2221.010 *u Buildin" Demo 

2222.055 Demo exlstinn Laundr" Bldn 

2222.055 Demo e:><ist\nir Bld11: A/B 

2222.055 Demo existln<> B!d<> C/D 

2222.055 Demo exlstin" Bldo- E 

v' 800.00 

4,490.00 
4,490.00 

5,000,0Qi I 

I 5 noo.ool 
I 

16,839.00 
16,839.00 

2,067.00 
2 067.00 

2,000.00 
2 ODO.OD 

28 275.00 
28,275.00 

56 550.00 

1,883.00I I 
I 1883,00I 
I I 

8,613.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

136,456.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

I 

0.001 
I 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 

0.00 

I 

0.001 
I 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 

AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

0.00 451.00 451.00 1,251.00 1251,00 0.00 

259.27 
110.13 

81.60 

~ 

0.00 14 213.70} 14,213.70) 276.30 276.30 0.00 

(3,775.30) 
116.00 

{554.40) 

I I I I I 
o.oo (5,000.00) f5,000.00ll o.ool o.ool O.OOI 

I (5,000.00) I I I 

I 

0,00 12,427.90 {2,427.90) 14,411.10 14,411.101 0.00 

(933.00 T 
(1,494.90 I 

0.00 6 503.00 6,503.00 8,570.00 8 570.00 0.00 

5.ooo.oo 
933.00 
570.00 

o.oo f892.60J /892.60 1107.40 1,078.07 29.33 

1800.00 
111.00 
181.60} 

0.00 fZ 629.87 (2,629.871 53 92.0.13 22,772.25 31147.88 

(2,472.87 
141.00) 

{116.00) 

I I I I I I 

0.001 11713.3911 11,113,3911 169.611 169,611 fo.ooll 
(1,713.39)1 I I I I 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 
{ PBC #11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

2222.055 Demo existing Bldg F 

2222.055 Demo existing Bid" G 
2222.055 Demo existing Bldg H 

2222.055 Demo existing Bld11: N 
2222.055 tiemo existin" Bldg P 
2222.055 Demo existing bldg north of Bldg Rand south of Laundry 

2222.055 Demo exlsitng generator 
02-221 BUILDING DEMOLITION 

Misc. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 {Moved from 02-221 to 02-550} 

12310.020 I I*** HB Street Cleaning I 

I 02-223 I STREET CLEANING I 

I I I Misc. Adjustment - Pay Apa #11 {Moved from 02-223 to 02-550)1 

12222.oss I I Demo existing fuel tank/ dis"enser I 

I 102-227 I WASTE MATERIAL DISPOSAL T 
I ! I Misc. Adjustment - Pay App #10 (Moved from 01-518 to 02-227}1 

12240.010 I IDewaterlng @ Site Utilities I 

12240.010 I I*** Dewaterlng@ FPL, ATT, IS/ MM Includes Fuell I 

02-240 I DEWATERING T 
I I I Misc. Adjustment- Pav App 1111 {Moved from 02-440 to 02-550)1 

2000.020 Survevln11 & As-Builts - Site Utilities 
2000.020 *** Surveving & As-Bull ts - FPL, ATT !SI MM Svstems 

2310.020 •n Installation & Removal of Temporary Driveway (Construction Access) 

2310.020 Excavate new retention pond at Laundry to help offset import flll quanity 

2310.020 lmnort fill for new stabf!ized Fire Lane Access road 
2315.020 !mhort F\1! Material 
2370.000 Installation of Slit Fence and maintenance of same 
2500.000 ISite Utilitv Sub- MATERIAL 
2500.000 lsJte Utlllt11 Sub - LABOR 
2508.010 Installation of new Muffin Monster Lift Station 
2510.010 Temo Water Set-u" @ Office Trailer 
2510.010 Installation of new Domestic water svstem 
2510.010 Installation of new Fire Protection water svstem 

· 2510.010 H* Revised Fire Protection water sustem 

2530.010 Installation of new San!tar" Sewa"e S"Stems 
2630,005 Installation of new Storm Dralneee svstems 

2220.010 
**" Delete demo of existing pavement areas for FPL, ATT&T, & MM 

racewa" S"Stems 
2740.030 Remove existin11: oavin11 at Fa_irgrounds Road for Water tie-in 
2740.030 Remove exlstin" navin" for 11ew water line install 
2740.030 Remove existin!l "aving south of bldus J IK- LIM for new work 

2740.030 Remove existing paving east of bldg E - P for installation of new work 

2740.030 Remove existing paving east of bldg C/D for lnstallatlon of new work 

2740.030 
Remove existing paving south and east of bldg T/U to allow for installation 

of new FPL feed 

2740.030 
Remove existing paving, curbing and landscaping, east of bldg W, to a!!ow 

for Installation of new MM fibre to !S #07 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

145,069.00 0.00 

14,074.00I I I -, 
14,074.001 0.001 

I I I 

19,560.001 I 
19 560.00I 0.001 

I I I 

0.001 I 

5,ooo.ool 

' 5,000.00 0.001 
I I 

0.00 
15 000.00 

7,500.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

410,088.00 
664,783.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(7,540.00) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 
AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF'ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

0.00 1332.54) 1332.54 144,736.46 144,736.46 0,00 

(332.54) 

I I I I 7 I 
o.oo (7,566.5011 f7 566.5011 6,507.501 6 507.sOI 0.001 

I (7,566.SO)I I I 7 I 

I I I I 
0.001 259.SOI 259.501 19,819.50 19,819.501 0.001 

I 259.501 I I I 

I I I I 
I I 

0.001 15,000,00II (5,000.00II 0.001 0.00 0.00 
I 15,000.00)I I I 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 
{ PBC #11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

2740.030 

2740,030 

2740,030 

2740.030 

2740.030 

2740.030 

2760.030 
2760.030 
2770.010 

02-550 

. 

2900.010 

2900.010 

02-805 

12810.010 I 

I 102-810 
I I 
I I 

2820.010 

Remove exisltng paving, curbing and landscaping, from Guardhouse west 
0.00 

of bldg I, to allow for Installation of MM to IS II 05 

Remove existing paving, curbing and landscaping to at!ow for the removal 
0.00 

of the existing MM duct bank and cable at various locations 

Remove existing paving, curbing and landscaping to allow for installation of 
0.00 

new MM duct bank to south and east of bid" TIU 

Remove existing paving, curbing and slabs to allow for Installation of new 
0.00 

FPL, AT&T, & IS/ MM duct bank to west of bid gs Y thru Z 

Remove existing paving to allow for installation of new MM duct bank 
north east of bldo R 

0.00 

Delete all areas as required due to lnstallatlon of new work, ie utilities, FPL, 
136,581.00 

ATT and !SIMM 
Restrioe all areas as reouired due to removal llsted above 0,00 
Strkin<'@ Falrorounds Rd 0.00 
Reinstall new curbing as reaulred to reoalr all areas listed above 0.00 
SITE UTILITIES 1241412.00 

CO 1101 / CCP 1101 Rl /Deduct for ODPO #11204-001 
CO 1101 I CCP 1102 I Deduct for ODPO #11204-002 
CO 1101 I CCP 1103 I Deduct for ODPO #11204-003 

CO 1103 I CCP 1110 
CUD #01 / CCP #8 
CUD #01 / CCP #9 
CUD#Ol/ CCPl/9 

CUD 1101 / CCP 1111 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay Am, 1111 {Moved from 01-458 to 02-550} 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay App 1111 {Moved from 01-460 to 02-550) 
Misc. Adjustment - Pav Aop 1111 {Moved from 01-5114 to 02-550 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav App 1111 (Moved from 01-522 to 02-550 
Misc. Adjustment - Pav Aoo lt11 {Moved from 01-742 to 02-550 
Misc. Adjustment - Pav Apn 1111 {Moved from 01-660 to 02-550 
Misc. Ad·ustment - Pav Apn #11 (Moved from 02-201 to 02-550 
Misc, Adiustment - Pav App #11 {Moved from 01-870 to 02-550 
Misc. Adjustment- Pav Ano #11 {Moved from 02-221 to 02-550 
Misc. Adiustment. Pav Ann #11 (Moved from 02-440 to 02-550) 
Misc. Adjustment- Pav Ann 11111 Moved from 02-223 to 02--550) 
Misc. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 {Moved from 02-820 to 02-550) 

*"• Protect any trees or landscaping affected by the work of this project 1,500.00 

*** Replace any trees or landscaping affected by the work of this project 2,S00.00 

LANDSCAPING 4 000.00 
Misc. Adlustment; Pav Ann #10 {Moved from OZ-820 to OZ-BOS 
Misc, Adjustment• Pav App #11 IMnved from 02-820 to 02-805} 

IReoalr anv !rri2ation svstems dama.,.ed durln" crolect -ALLOWANCE I 7,500.00 I 

I IRRIGATION SYSTEM I 1500.ool 
I Misc. Adiustment • Pav Anu 1111 !Moved from 02-820 to 02-81011 I 
I Misc. Adlustment - Pav Ann 1112 {Moved from 02-820 to 02-810)1 I 

*** Remove and stockpile existing fencing materlals to facilitate repairs 6,400.00 

25 313.00 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 
AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

1159 094.34 39 518.75 /94 262.59 1147149.41 1147149.41 0.00 
1141175.04 

117 919.30 
133 329.60 J 

38 329.60 
('i,377.00 r--,, ✓ ~..-.1..-

',,633:0til"' 
·11,4so.oo. C--D/..-
·'"-3;s53.0o J 

778,65 / 
253.76 / 

6,311.70 I/ 
962.94 / 

1,494.9011 
3,775.3011 
1,713.3 9/ 

800.0 0/ 
332.5 4/ 

5,000.0 Q/ 

7,566.5 0 / 

' 10,529.071; 

0.00 o.oo 2 831.07 2 831.07 6,831.07 6,831.07 o.oo 
410.18 

2,420.89 

I I I 

0.00 0.00 12 322.68 12 322.681 19822.68 19,82Z.6sf 0.001 
11,979.64 7 I I 

343.04 I I I 



. 

PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 

{ PBC#11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

2820.010 

2820.010 

02-820 

2900.010 
2900.010 

02-920 

3010.010 
03-010 

14220,010 

*** Reinstall or ret lace anv fencing materials affected by project 

**~ Repair or replace any rat walls affected by the work ofthls project 

FENCES & GATES 
Misc. Adlustment- P"" Ann #10 I Moved from 02-820 to 02-805) 
Misc, Adiustment- Pa" A..,,. #111 'Moved from 02-820 to 02-550 
Misc. Adlustment- Pav Ano 1111 !Moved from 02-820 to 02-805) 
Misc, Adiustment. Pay Anp #11 {Moved from 02-820 to 03-010 
Misc. Adlustment- Pa" A"" 1111 {Moved from 02-820 to 02-810) 
Misc. Adiustment. Pav Anp IUl {Moved from 02-820 to 16-115) 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay Anp #12 {Moved from 02-820 to 02-810) 

•** Re• lace anv Bahia sod affected bv the work of this•nroiect 
*u Re lace an" St. Au< istlne sod affected b" the work of this "tole ct 

LAWNS & GRASSES 
Misc. Adiustment. Pav Ann #12 fMoved from 02-920 to 16-102 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay Anp 1111 {Moved from 02-920 to 01-544) 

*0 Misc Concrete Rena!r - Sidewalks, Slab-On-Grade 
CONCRETE WORK 

Misc. Adlustment - Pav Ann 1110 /Moved from 04-220 to 03-010 
Misc. Adlustment - Pa" Ann #110 !Moved from 06-102 to o:HJlO 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay App 1111 {Moved from 02-820 to 03-010) 

•° CMU Wall Renalr I 

I 104-220 I CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS I 

I I I Misc. Adjustment. Pav Anp #10 (Moved from 04-220 to 03-010)1 

6110.000 Tem"orar" Protection 
6110.000 Protect Installed Work- L & M 

06-102 TEMPORARY PROTECTION 
Misc, Adiustment- Pa" Ann #10 {Moved from 06-102 to 03-010 
Misc. Adlustment - Pa" Apn #111 (Moved from 06-102 to 16-115) 

16110.005 I I Rough Caroentrv L & M ' I 106-110 I ROUGH CARPENTRY I 
I I I Misc, Adlustment - Pav Ann #11 {Moved from 06-110 to 16-115)1 

I I Misc. Adjustment - Pa" App fill (Moved from 06-110 to 16-110)1 

7840.000 Fireston, in~ I 

07-840 FIRESTOPPING I 

Misc. Ad!ustment. Pa~ Ano #111 'Moved from 07-840 to 16-110) 
Misc. Adiustment- Pe~ Ann 1111 (Moved from 07-840 to 18-140)1 

17920.010 I I**~ Seal nenetratlons thru exterior walls 
I 107-920 I JOINT SEALANTS I 

I I Misc. Ad!ustment- Pay Ann #11 (Moved from 07-920 to 16"110)1 

9255.005 
Demo existing drywall callings in bldg T/U to allow for insta!lation of new 

FIA AT&T I MM racewa--s 

9255.005 
Demo exlstlng drywall ceilings in bldg R to allow for installation of F/A, 

AT&T I MM racewaus 

9255,005 
Demo existing drywall ceilings ln bldg S to allow for Installation of F/A, 

AT&T/ MM racewavs 
9255.005 Relnstall d all cellin"s in Bid" TIU 

54,000.00 

2,600.00 

63,000.00 

25,000.00 
9,000.00 

34,000.00 

4,500.00 
4500.00 

3,soo.ool I 
I 3,500.001 
i I 

6,840.00 
3,765.00 

10,605.00 

14,880.00 I 
I 14,880.00I -
I I 
I I 

s,ooo.ool 
I 5,000.00 

I 

2,500.00 I 
I 2 500.00I 
I I 

750.00 

750,00 

750.00 

2 000.00 

o.oo 

o.oo 

o.oo 

I 

o.oO 
I 

o.oo 

I 
0.001 

I 

I 

I 
o.ool 

I 
I 

I 
0.001 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 
AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

0.00 129,316.45 129 316.45 33,683.55 29145.79 4,537.76 

1410.18 
fl0,529.07 
12420,89 
r2 777.89 

(11,979.64 
(855,74 
{343.04) 

o.oo {5,374.74 IS 374.74 28 625,26 27,082.80 l 542.46 

141.00 
(5,333.74) 

o.oo 6,287,03 6 287.03 10,787.03 10 787.03 m.oo 

3,500,00 
9.14 

2,777.89 

I I . I I I 
0.001 13,500.0011 !3,500.0011 0.001 o.oo 0.00I 

I (3,500.00)I I ' I 

I 

o.oo 110,605.00 110,605.00) o.oo 0.00 o.oo 

19.14 

' (10,595.86 

I I I I I 
0.001 114,880.00ll 114,880.0011 o.ool o.ool 0.001 

I (3,464.4011 I I I I 
I (11,415.6011 I I ' 
I I I I I 

0.001 IS 000.00ll 15 000.0011 0.00 0.001 0.001 

11,763.4oll I I I 
I (3,236.60)1 I I I 

I I I I 
0.001 12 500.00II 12 500.0011 0.001 0.001 0.001 

{2,500.00) I I 7 I 

. 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 
( PBC#11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

9255.005 
9255.005 

09-255 

9510.005 

9510.005 

9510.005 

9510.005 

09-510 

9545.020 

9545.020 

9545,020 

9545.020 

09-545 

9545.020 
9545.020 
9545.020 
9545.020 

09-546 

9900,010 
9900.010 
9900.010 

09-910 

110430.010 
I 110-430 

112500,010 I 
I 112-510 

I 

15700.000 
15700.000 
15700.000 
15700.000 
15700.000 
1S700.000 
15700.000 

Reinstall dr~wa!f ceilings in bid!! R 
Reinstall d all cel11ngs In bldg S 

DRYWALL & METAL FRAMING 
Misc. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 {Moved from 09-255 to 18-140) 

Demo of existing Acoustical ceilings in bldg Z to accomodate in'stallation of 

new FIA AT&T/ MM racewa" scstems 
Demo of existing acoustical ceilings In bldg W to accomodate installation of 

new FIA racewavs 
Repairs to existing acoustlcal ceilings in bldg Wafter installation of new 

f/A racewavs 
Repairs to existing acoustlcal ceilings in bldg Z after installation of new 

AT&T IMM racewa,,s 
ACOUSTICAL CEILING 

Misc, Adjustment - Pav App lt11 (Moved from 09-510 to 18-140) 

Demo of exisitng security celling in bldg R to allow installation of new f/A, 

AT&T I MM racewavs 
Demo of existing security ceillng !n bldgT/U to allow \nstallatlon of new 

!FIA AT&T I MM racewa\S 
Demo of existing security ceilings in bldg S to allow for !nsta!latlon of new 

!FIA. AT&T I MM racewa,s 
Demo of existing security ceiling in bldg Q to allow for Installation of new 
iflAracewavs 

SPECIALTY CEILINGS IDEMOI 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay Aop #11 {Moved from 09-545 to 18-140 

Repairs to securitv ceil1n11 ~anels in bldg T/U - ALLOWANCE 
Revairs to securltv ceiling oanels in bldl! R -ALLOWANCE 
Re~airs to securltv celling nanels ln bid" S -ALLOWANCE 
Reoairs to securitv celling oanels in bid~ Q-ALLOWANCE 
SECURITY CEILINGS !REPAIR-ALLOWANCE] 

Misc. Adjustment- Pa" Apn #11 {Moved from 09-546 to 18-140} 

Prime & Paint drvwall ceilings ln bldl!T/U 
Prime & Paint drvwall cel!lngs in b!d" R 
Prime & Paint drvwall ce11ln11s in bid.,. S 

PAINTING 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav App #11 JMoved from 09-910 to 18-140 

ITen1Porarv Construction Directional Signage I 
I EXTERIOR SIGNAGE I 
I Misc. Adiustment - Pav Ann #11 {Moved from 10-430 to 18-140)1 

!Disconnect, Remove, & Relnstallation of Modular Furniture I 
I OFFICE FURNITURE I 

Misc. Adjustment - Pay APD fill !Moved from 12-510 to 18-140} 

*** HVAC DEMO Sub 
Reclaim refri.1<erant from AC units on bid<> A/B 
Reclaim refrigerant from AC units on btdir C/D 
Reclaim refrigerant fr'om AC units on bldg E 
Recla!m refrigerant from AC units on bid~ F 
Reclaim refrl.,erant from AC units on bide G 
Recla\m refrlaerant from AC units on bid" H 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 

8,250.00 

750.00 

750.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

3 500,00 

750.00 

750.00 

750.00 

750,00 

3 000.00 

8,750,00 
10,000.00 

5,000.00 
3 750.00 

27 500.00 

300.00 
300,00 
300.00 

900.00 

1,13s.ool 
I 1,735.00I 
I I 

2,500.001 
I 2 soo.001 

I 

13,500.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 

o.oo 

0.00 

' 

. 

0,00 

0.00 

I 
o.ool 

I 

I 

0.00 
I 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 

AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF All CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC, ADJUSTMENTS 

0,00 f5,S83.21} (5,583.21 2,666.79 1166.79 1,500,00 

{5,583:21) 

-

0,00 13 500,00 13 500.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 
(3,500.00 

0,00 f750.00 1750.00 2,250.00 2 250.00 0.00 
(750.00) 

o.oo 115,912.39 1 15 912.39 11,587.61 11,587.61 0.00 
flS,912.39) 

0.00 1870,4~ 1870.45 29.55 29.55 ro.oo 
1870.45) 

I I I I 
o.ool 11139.73.I •1,139,73\1 595,271 595,271 0.001 

I (1,139.73)1 I ' I I 

I I I I ' 0.001 12 "00.0oil /2 soo.ooif 0.001 0.001 0.001 
I 12,500.00) I ' I I 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 

( PBC#11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

15700,000 Reclaim refrigerant from AC units on bldg N 

15700.000 Reclaim refrl.,erant from AC units on bldg P 
15700.000 Reda Im refrigerant from AC units on Laundry bldg 

15-701 HVACDEMO 

16000.015 
Core drill thru various exterior & interior emu walls to allow installation of 

racewavs 
16-101 ELECTRICAL DEMO 

Mlsc. Adjustment - Pa" Ann #110 'Moved from 16-101 to 16-115 
Misc. Adjustment - Pay App 1111 (Moved from 16-101 to 18-140) 

16000.015 IEouloment - Generator 
16000.015 ;.u Generator Fuel 

16-102 TEMPORARY ELECTRIC 
CUD #01 / CCP #04-R2 

Misc. Adiustment- Pav Ann #11 IMoved from 16-102 to 18-140 
Misc. Adjustment - Pav Anp #12 {Moved from 02-920 to 16-102) 

16000,015 **"- Electrlcal Base Bid 
16721.000 Fire Alarm System 
16000,015 Temoorarv Elec 
16700.010 "*"- Communication Sv:stem - Vo lee/ Data Site Cablln" & Fiber antics 

16-110 ELECTRICAL 
CUD #02 I CCP #12 

CO 1102 / CCP 1105 /Deduct for ODPO #11204•004 
CO #02 I CCP #06 !Deduct for ODPO #11204-005 

CO #04 / CCP #13 
Misc. Adlustrnent - Pav ADD #11 lMoved from 06-110 to 16-110 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav Ann 1111 (Moved from 07-920 to 16-110) 
Misc. Adjustment - Pay Apn #11 !Moved from 07-!'140 to 16-110} 

16500.010 Rework existing Site Lighting-ALLOWANCE 
16-115 LIGHTING 

Misc. Adiustment- Pav Apn #10 {Moved from 16-101 to 16-115} 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav ADD #111 Moved from 02-!20 to 16-115) 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav Ann #11 (Moved from 06-102 to 16-115} 
Misc. Adjustment- Pay App #11 (Moved from 06-110 to 16-115) 

118110.000 I IDverhead & Profit 
18-115 I OVERHEAD & PROFIT 

18140.000 Owner's Contlngencv 

18-140 OWNER'S CONTINGENCY 
CUD #01 / CCP #04-R2 
CUD 1101 / CcP #04-R2 
CUD#Ol I CCP#07-R2 
CUD 1101 / CCP fl07-R2 

CUD #01 / CCP #8 
CUD #01 / CCP #9 
CUD #01 / CCP #9 

CUD #01 / CCP #11 

I 

I 

CUD #02 / CCP 1112 
Misc. Adjustment - Pau Ann #111 IMoved from 07-840 to 18-140 
Misc. Adiustment- Pav AnD 1111 {Moved from 09-255 to 18-140} 
Misc. Adlustment- Pa" Ann #11 IMoved from 09-510 to 18-140 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

13,500,00 

6,250.00 

6 250.00 

. 

3 710.00 
3 710,00 

7 420.00 

614 350,00 
0.00 

5,300.00 
223,650.00 

843.300.00 

10,000,00 
10,000.00 I u 

150,102.001 I 

I 1so,102.ool 

170,159.00 
170,159.00 

. 

o.oo 

0.00 

3,027.03 
3 027.03 

15 138.00 
15,138.00 

0,00 

' 
. 

o.ool 

149 010.00 
13,027.03 

122.97 

'5,430.10 
178.90 

12,377.00 
17,633.00) 

111,450.00) 
13 853,00 

115,138.00 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 

AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC, ADJUSTMENTS 

0.00 o.oo o.oo 13,500.00 13,500.00 o.oo 

o.oo (3,807.91 13 807.91 2 442.09 2 442.09 0.00 
13 500.00 

(307.91) 

. 
0.00 4,04 3,031.07 10 451.07 10 451.07 0.00 

136.96 
41.00 

·' 

1109,464.83 15,679.00 178 647,83 764 652.17 764 652.17 0.00 

f113,67a,23 I/ 
129,796.60 ✓ 

34,010.0 o• 
11,415.6017 

2,500.00 
1,763.40,,, 

0.00 18,416.00 18,416.00 i, 28,416.00 28,416.00 o.oo 
3,500.00 

855.74 
10,595.86 

3,464.40 

I I I 7 I 
0.001 o.ool 0.001 150,702,00I 150,702,00I 0,001 

o.oo 35 434.69 113 575.31 156,583.69 156 583.69 

3,236.60 
5,583.21 
3 500.00 



PBC CENTRAL DETENTION CENTER 

( PBC#11204 / HB #11-366-01) 

Misc. Adjustment - Pa~ Ao~ #11 (Moved from 09-S45 to 18-140) 
Misc. Adjustment- Pa~ App 1111 (Moved from 09-546 to 18-140) 
Misc. Adlustment - Pay App #11 {Moved from 09-910 to 18-140} 
Misc. Adjustment- Pa~ Anr 1111 {Moved from 10-430 to 18-140} 
Misc. Adiustment • Pay App #11 {Moved from 12-510 to 18-140 
Misc. Adiustment - Pay App #11 (Moved from 16-101 to 18-140) 
Mis1:, Adjustment- Pa, App 1111 IMoved from 16-102 to 18-140] 
Misc. Adjustment• Pay App 1111 (Moved from-18-170 to 18-140} 
Misc, Adjustment- Pav Ann 1113 I Moved from 01-513 to 18•140} 
Misc, Adjustment- Pay App #13 {Moved from 01-660 to 18-140) 

118160.000 I IUabilih. Insurance 
I 118-160 I GENERAL LIABIUTY INSURANCE 

I 
I 

I I I CO #04 / CCP 11131 

18170.000 Pavment & Performance Bond 
18-170 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONO 

Misc. Adjustment - Pay App #11 (Moved from 18-170 to 18-140} 

TOTALS 

GMP Phase Code 
Job Cost Ph.ise 

Code (SOV) 
DESCRIPTION 

37,435.00 I 
37,43s,001 0.001 

I I 

30,829.00 
30,829.00 0.00 

3,415,174.00 3,415,174.00 o.oo 

GMPAmount SOVAmount APPROVED CUD's 
. 

FINAL RECONCILIATION INCLUDING GMP PHASE CODE TO SCHEDULE OF VALUES COST CODE, 

AND DETAILED BREAKDOWN OF ALL CHANGES, BY CO/CUD/CCP MISC. ADJUSTMENTS 

750.00 
15,912.38 

870.45 
1,139.73 
2,500.00 

307.91 
36.96 

921.00 
122.05 

I 554.40 

I 7 I I I 
357.101 0.001 357.101 37,792.101 37,792.lol 0.001 
357.101 .1 I I I I 

o.oo 1921.00 1921.00 29,908.00 29-908,00 o.oo 
1921.00 

{266,501.17) (0.01) {266,501.18) 3,148,672.82 2,951,991.27 196,681.55 

APPROVED MISCELLANEOUS TOTAL· REVISED 
ACTUAL COSTS 

FINAL GAIN/ 

CHANGE ORDERS ADJUSTMENTS GMP/SOV LOSS ADJUSTMENTS 


